
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
S side of Liberty Road at comer of 
E side of Live Oak Road * OFFICE OF 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(9601 Liberty Road) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Abiodun and Omobolarinwa Somide 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2011-0138-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER ON REMAND FROM THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings on a Remand Order to the 

undersigned Administrative Law Judge (hereinafter "Remand Order") from the Board of Appeals 

of Baltimore County (hereinafter "the Board"). dated May 11, 2011. In its Remand Order, the 

Board agreed to Remand the case to the Office of Administrative Hearings for further 

proceedings. 

This case was originally filed as a Petition for Variance, wherein Petitioners requested 

relief as follows: 

• From Section 1B01.l.B.l(e)(3) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") 
to permit an RT A buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet buffer; and 

• From Section 1B01.l.B.l(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking lot to be constructed at 
a distance of 10 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 7 5 feet; and 

' • From Section 1B01.l.B.l(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a structure to be constructed at a 
distance of 19 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 7 5 feet; and 

• From Section lBOl.2.C.l.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a front yard setback of 48 feet in lieu 
of the required 50 feet; and 

• From Section 1 BO 1.2.C. l.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side street setback of 19 feet in lieu 
of the required 35 feet; and 

• From Section 450.4.l(a) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a changeable copy sign (for a church) 
with an area/face of 32 square feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 25 feet, and a height 
of 7.5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 6 feet. 
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In an Order dated December 10, 2010, then Deputy Zoning Thomas H. Bostwick denied the 

Variance. Thereafter on or about January 4, 2011 , Petitioner Abiodun Somide filed an appeal to 

the Board. 

In accordance with the Board's Remand Order, the undersigned convened a hearing on 

July 26, 2011 at 10:00 AM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building located at 105 West 

Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, MD. Attending the hearing were Petitioner Abiodun Somide and 

Rick Richardson of Richardson Engineering, LLC, the professional engineer who prepared the site 

plan. Attorney C. William Clark presented the case on behalf of the Petitioners. Several members 

of the Petitioners ' church attended the hearing, and there were no Protestants or other citizens in 

attendance. 

When this case was before Deputy Zoning Commissioner Bostwick, the Petitioners were 

seeking a number of variances to accommodate construction of an 8,684 square feet church 

building, and a nearby neighbor voiced strong opposition to the request. At present, Petitioners 

are seeking variance relief only for the sign to be located on the premises, and the proposed church 

has been reduced in size by over 30%, to 5,781 square feet as shown on the site plan. See Exhibit 

1. 

Church Sign 

Petitioners propose to erect a freestanding sign on the premises, the appearance of which is 

shown on the "sign detail" portion of the site plan. Under the Table of Sign Regulations at 

B.C.Z.R. § 450, the maximum area/face for such a sign is 25 square feet and the maximum height 

is 6 feet. Petitioners propose a sign 7'6" in height and just over 32 square feet, and seek variance 

relief under B.C.Z.R. § 307 to do so. 
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To obtain a variance, Petitioners must show the property is unique in some respect, and 

that to require strict compliance with the regulations would cause him to experience a practical 

difficulty. Cromwell v Ward, 102 Md App 691 , 651 A 2d 424 (1995). The Petitioners in this case 

have satisfied that test. Engineer Rick Richardson testified (via proffer) that the property is 

irregularly shaped (like a trapezoid) while neighboring lots have more regular and uniform 

dimensions. Also, Petitioners' property was constructed in 1940 (See Exhibit 4), long before the 

current B.C.Z.R. regulations, and through it sits adjacent to homes located within the subdivision, 

the Petitioners' property is not in fact part of the Kings Park Estates subdivision. See Exhibit 4B. 

Thus, the property has unique characteristics not shared by adjoining parcels, and the 

Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty if relief were not granted. Mr. Richardson 

testified that due to the volume and speed of traffic on Liberty Road, the proposed sign would be 

required to draw any attention to the church from passing motorists. 

Mr. Richardson testified that an RTA is generated in this case, and he explained that the 

boundaries are depicted by the black dotted lines shown on Exhibit 1. Under the RTA regulations, 

a parking lot must be located 75 feet from the tract boundary and a 50 foot RTA buffer must also 

be provided. B.C.Z.R. § 1 BO 1.1.B.( e )(2). Also, under the same regulations, a building must 

satisfy the same 75 foot setback, and the regulations also required the 50 foot RTA buffer to be 

undisturbed and remain as a landscaped buffer. B.C.Z.R. § 1B01. l.B(e)(3). The church building 

and parking lot proposed by Petitioners do not satisfy these regulations, as revealed by the red-

lined plans. See Exhibit 1. Even so, Petitioners seek Special Hearing relief and contend they are 

entitled to an exception from the RT A requirements. I agree. 
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At present, the property at 9601 Liberty is used as a church, but Dr. Somide testified (via 

proffer) that a use permit was never granted for the premises to operate as a church. Petitioner 

now proposes constructing a 5,781 square feet church and sanctuary on the premises, and as 

shown on the elevation drawings (See Exhibit 7) the attractive structure will bear no resemblance 

to the present home. 

As such, this is indeed the construction of a "new church or other building for religious 

worship," per B.C.Z.R. § lBOl.1.B.1.g.(6). Mr. Richardson testified that improvements on the 

site plan, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be compatible with the welfare of 

the surrounding residential community. Evidence revealed that a large church borders the 

property (See photos at Exhibits 5C-E) and the adjoining dwelling at 3721 Live Oak Court, which 

will abut the proposed parking lot, is used as a commercial office by a developer. See Exhibits 4G 

and H. In addition, the residence at 9600 Liberty Road, across the street from the subject property, 

is also used as a church. See Exhibit 3. 

Also, the landscape plan (Exhibit 11) reveals that the proposed building will be screened 

by vegetation. Finally, ~he Petitioners gathered letters of support from neighboring property 

owners (See Exhibits 8 and 9) and the file does not contain any letters of opposition or protest. In 

these circumstances, Petitioners have satisfied the requirements for an RTA exception set forth in 

B.C.Z.R. § 1B01.1.g(6), and I find the church will be a compatible use in this setting and will not 

have a deleterious effect on the surrounding community. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this J day of August, 2011 , by the 

Administrative Law Judge that Variance relief to permit a freestanding sign measuring 8' -1/8" x 

7'6" under B.C.Z.R. § 307 and § 450 be and is hereby GRANTED; and · 
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Request for Special Hearing relief under B.C.Z.R. § 500.7 be and is hereby GRANTED, 

upon finding that the site plan for the new church, which is hereby APPROVED, reveals that the 

proposed improvements, to the extent possible, satisfy RT A use requirements, and the plan will be 

compatible with the character and welfare of the surrounding residential premises, per B.C.Z.R. § 

1B01.1.B.g(6). 

JEB:pz 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and may be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order, however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 
Petitioners will be required to return and be responsible for returning said property to 
its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

August 1, 2011 

C. WILLIAM CLARK, ESQUIRE 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS CHTD 
502 WASHING TON A VENUE, SUITE 700 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2011-0138-A 
Property: 9601 Liberty Road 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections an appeal within thirty 
(30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning filing an 
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

JEB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~;~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



11 

RE: PETITION FOR V ARJANCE * BEFORE THE 
Sis Liberty Road at cor ofE/s of Live Oak 
Road (9601 Liberty Road) 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 

* BOARD OF APPEALS 

* OF 
Legal Owners/Petitioners: 

Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 11-138-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
REMAND ORDER TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

This matter comes before this Board on appeal filed by Abiodun and Omobolarinwa 

Somide from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated December 10, 2010, in which 

the Deputy Zoning Commissioner denied the Petition for Variance relief requested. 

WHEREAS, The Board convened for a de novo hearing on May 5, 2011. C. William 

Clark, entered his appearance on behalf of the Petitioners. The Office of People's Counsel was 

represented by Carole S. Demilio, Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel. 

WHEREAS, Counsel jointly made a Motion for Remand on the record. 

IT IS THEREFORE, this \ \"tV'I day of Ll~ 
Appeals of Baltimore County, 

, 2011, by the Board of 

ORDERED that upon agreement of the parties, the above captioned case number 11-

138-A is hereby REMANDED to the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County for further 

proceedings. 

BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 



'. - aro of J\ppcals of ~altimon <1Io .. t! 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
Nolan, Plurnhoff & Williams, Chtd 
502 Washington Ave, Ste 700 
Towson, MD 21204 

May 11, 2011 

Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire 
Carole S. Demilio, Esquire 
Office of People's Counsel 
The Jefferson Building, Ste 204 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide - Legal Owners/Petitioner 
Case No.: 11-138-A 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Remand Order to the Administrative Law Judge issued 
this date by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

T~a ~-\:m__\kc. 

TRS/klc 
Enclosure 
Duplicate Original Cover Letter 

c: Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 
Rick Richardson/Richardson Engineering, LLC 
Linda Forsyth 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director IP AI 
Jeff Mayhew, Acting Director/Office of Planning 
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
South side of Liberty Road at comer of 
east side of Live Oak Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(9601 Liberty Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Abiodun and Omobolarinwa Somide 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2011-0138-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Abiodun and Omobolarinwa 

Somide. Petitioners are requesting Variance relief as follows: 

• From Section 1B01.l.B.l(e)(3) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") 
to permit an RTA buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet buffer; and 

• From Section 1B01.l.B.l(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking lot to be constructed at 
a distance of 10 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 7 5 feet; and 

• From Section 1B01.l.B.l(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a structure to be constructed at a 
distance of 19 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 7 5 feet; and 

• From Section lBOl.2.C.l.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a front yard setback of 48 feet in lieu 
of the required 50 feet; and 

• From Section lBOl.2.C.l.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side street setback of 19 feet in lieu 
of the required 35 feet; and 

• From Section 450.4.l(a) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a changeable copy sign (for a church) 
with an area/face of 32 square feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 25 feet, and a height 
of 7 .5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 6 feet. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing m support of the variance requests were 

Petitioner Abiodun Somide and Rick Richardson of Richardson Engineering, LLC, the 
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professional engineer who prepared the site plan. Also appearing as an interest citizen from the 

community was Linda Forsyth of 3522 Sea Pines Circle. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is irregular shaped and 

contains approximately 1 acre, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5 . The property is located at the 

southern comer of the intersection of Liberty Road and Live Oak Road, west of Offutt Road and 

east ofMarriottsville Road, in the Randallstown area of Baltimore County. It is improved with an 

existing 2Yi-story single-family dwelling with a footprint of 1,667 square feet built in 1939. As 

shown on the record plat that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the 

adjacent subdivision "Drew Homes" was recorded in 1964 and consists of 12 properties with 

single-family homes on Live Oak Road. An aerial photograph that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3 delineates the various zoning classifications and uses along 

Liberty Road, including apartments, offices, warehouses, and residential neighborhoods. There 

are also, as indicated by Mr. Richardson, several other churches including the Colonial Baptist 

Church next door to the east and a Catholic Church less than a mile further east on Liberty Road. 

Petitioners have owned the property for approximately three years and currently utilize the 

building for church services. The church is the Redeemed Christian Church of God and it is a 

worldwide church that was founded in 1952 in Nigeria. This local congregation is known as the 

"Chapel of Blessings." The congregation consists of approximately 40-50 people, with activities 

on Sunday morning starting with a workers' meeting at 9:30 AM, Sunday School at 10:00 AM, 

and services from 11 :00 AM to 1 :00 PM. There is also a "Digging Deep" Bible Study class on 

Tuesday nights from 7:00 PM to 9:00 PM. According to Petitioner, the church continues to grow 

and is expanding beyond the size of the dwelling on the subject property. As such, Petitioners 

desire to construct a large 6, 105 square foot one-story addition to the dwelling. As depicted on the 
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After considering all of the testimony and evidence · presented at the hearing, I am not 

persuaded that Petitioner has met this burden and must deny the variance requests. Although there 

are some unique features to the property that were indicated by Mr. Richardson, Petitioners' 

engineering expert, including that property basically "stands alone" and is not part of the adjacent 

subdivision, and that it is relatively larger than the residential properties nearby, in my judgment, 

these factors do not weigh in favor of granting the considerable relief sought by Petitioners. 

Specifically as to the Residential Transition Area, the RTA is a one-hundred-foot area, including 

any public road or public right-of-way, extending from a D.R. zoned tract boundary into the site to 

be developed. As set forth in Section lBOl.1.B.1.b of the B.C.Z.R. , an RTA is generated if the 

property to be developed is zoned D.R. and lies adjacent to land zoned D.R.1 , D.R.2, D.R.3.5, 

D.R.5.5 or R.C. which (1) contains a single-family detached, semi-detached or duplex dwelling 

within 150 feet of the tract boundary; or (2) is vacant, less than two acres in size, and contains a 

buildable area at least 20 feet by 30 feet on which a dwelling meeting all required setbacks can be 

erected. As shown on the site plan with black dotted lines, most of the site is affected by the RTA. 

Indeed, it appears that no improvements of the sort proposed by Petitioners could be accomplished 

without variance relief. That section also states that the purpose of an RT A is to assure that 

similar housing types are built adjacent to one another or that adequate buffers and screening are 

provided between dissimilar housing types. (emphasis added). 

Although I am understanding of Petitioners' desire to expand and enlarge the church on the 

property and was impressed by Mr. Richardson' s efforts in the case, in my judgment, the failure to 

address the RTA requirements in any appreciable way, as well as the location of the parking in 

such proximity to residences, are fatal to Petitioners' plans for the property and places the proposal 

at odds with spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations. I also find the proposal and the variances . 
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be and are hereby DENIED, subject to the following: 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

THB:pz 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
Co unty Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

December 10, 2010 

ABIODUN AND OMOBOLARINWA SOMIDE 
3903 ALGIERS ROAD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133 · 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2011-0138-A 
Property: 9601 Liberty Road 

Dear Abiodun and Omobolarinwa Somide: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
D eputy Zoning Com1_11issioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~ -~=t 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering LLC, 30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium 
MD 21093 
Linda Forsyth, 3522 Sea Pines Circle, Randallstown MD 21133 

Jeffe rson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 4 I 0-887-3868 I Fax 4 I 0-887-3468 
www.bulti morecountymd .gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _9_6_0_1_L_ib_e_rt_y_R_o_a_d _________ _ ___ _ 

which is presently zoned =D-'-R'"""'-3=..;..5=-------------------­

(This petition !!!.Y.§1. be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
(This box to be completed by planner) __ _ __ 

The construction of an addition to an existing church that meets Section 1801 . B .1 ( e )( 4 ), 
or in the alternative per Section 1801.B.1 (e)(6) where a new church or other building for religious 
'worship meets the Residential Transition Area requirements to the extent possible while being 
compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. 
t 

I 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above S~cial Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

C. William Clark 

Signature 

Nolan Plumhoff and Williams 
Company 
502 Washington Avenue 
Address 
Towson 
C,ty 

MD 
State 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

I elephone No. 

Zip Code 

410-823-7800 
I elephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

Legal Owner(s): 

~~~~~L-~~~ 
19 a ure 

Liberty Road 
Address 

Randallstown, 
City 

443-717-1947 
Telephone No. 

MD 21133-2417 
State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Richardson Engineering, LLC 
Name 
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 410-560-1502 

Address 
Timonium 

City 

I elephone No. 
MD 21093 

State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ ___ _ 

Case No.'2.o ll- Dl 3y-SP1{ 4 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 
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~fV\-AN Df\2) 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 9601 Liberty Road 
which is presently zoned ...:D::..:R.=.-...::3a.::.5::...._ ____________________ _ 

Deed Reference: 26220 I 001 Tax Account# 0213065500 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See Attached 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

Size and location of the existing property and other information that will be presented at the hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Signature 

Nolan Plumhoff and Williams 
Company 

502 Washington Avenue 
Address 

Towson, 
City 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

41 0-823-7800 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal OwnerfsJ: 

Omobolarinwa Samide 

Sig 

9601 Liberty Road 443-717-1947 
Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore, MD 21133 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Richardson Engineering, LLC 
Name 

30 E. Padonia Road. Suite 500 410-560-1502 
Address Telephone No. 

Timonium. Maryland 21093 
City State Zip Code 

OFFJ:CE USE ONLY 



1B01.1Bl(e)(3) to permit an RTA buffer of 10' in lieu of the required 50' buffer 

1B01.1Bl(e)(5) to permit a parking lot to be constructed at a distance of 10' from the property line in lieu of 
the required 75' 

1B01.1Bl(e)(5) to permit a structure to be constructed a distance of 50' from the property line in lieu of the 
required 75' 

450.4.1.(a) to permit a changeable copy sign (for a church) with a area/face of 32 square feet in lieu of the 
maximum permitted 25 feet and a height of 7 .5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 6 feet 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 9601 Liberty Road 
which is presently zoned _D_R_3_.s _________________ _ 

Deed Reference: ~~2~ __ I~!.. _ Tax Account # 0213065500 ___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

1801.181 ( e )(3) to permit an RTA buffer of 1 O' in lieu of the required 50' buffer 
1801.181 (e)(5) to permit a parking lot to be constructed at a distance of 10' from the property line in 
lieu of the required 75' 
1801.181 ( e )(5) to permit a structure to be constructed at a distance of 19' from the property line in 
lieu of the required 75' 

fo(l fl-p ·pc(l(JJ.)1\1.., 'VA121/W'~~ See A11Ae#60 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Size and location of the existing property and other information that will be P. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulatio . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and er a9ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning la or Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

ompany 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

I/We o solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
per." ry, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
i e subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
Abiodun Samide 
Name - Type or l?riff ~ , \) • ' t--22. ( c~ e""' \ ~~ 
Signature ..--r ' 

Omobolarinwa Samide 

Signatur 

9601 Liberty Road 
Address Telephone No. 

Randallstown, MD 21133-2417 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Richardson Engineering, LLC 
Name 
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 410-560-1502 

Address 

Timonium, 
City 

Offiu Uu On\1 

MD 
State 

wtimated ~n9th of l\~arin9 -------

Telephone No. 

21093 
Zip Code 
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1801.2.C.1.a to permit a front yard setback of 48 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet 

1801.2.C.1.a to permit a side street setback of 19 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet 

450.4.1.(a) to permit a changeable copy sign (for a church) with an area/face of 32 square feet in lieu of 

the maximum permitted 25 feet and a height of 7 .5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 6 feet. 



30 E. Padonia Rodd, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

Richards 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
9601 LIBERTY ROAD 

2ND ELECTION DISTRICT 
4th Councilmanic District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Engineering, LLC 

tel. 410-560-1502 
fax 443-901-1208 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point where the South side of Liberty Road (variable 
with right-of-way) meets the east side of Live Oak Road (variable vidth right-of-way), thence 
running and binding on the east side of Live Oak Road right-of-way (1) South 48 degrees 19 
minutes 44 seconds West 204.05 feet, thence leaving the right of way of Live Oak Road the 
following cour. ·es and distances (2) South 41 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds East 208.30 feet, 
(3) North 30 degrees 54 minutes 44 seconds East 217.29 feet, to a point on the southern side of 
Liberty Road, thence binding on the south side of said road, (4) North 46 degrees 59 minutes 39 
seconds West 25.16 feet, (5) North 03 degrees 05 minutes 32 seconds West 5.83 feet, (6) North 
45 degrees 31 minutes 24 seconds West 35.70 feet, (7) North 44 degrees 08 minutes 19 seconds 
West 38.12 fed , (8) North 42 degrees 26 minutes 52 seconds West 39.95 feet, to the point of 
beginning; 

Contain tng a net area of 0.83262 acres ofland, more or less. 
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NOl'ICI OF mr.G HUMIG 

The Z°'*W Comrnllllol• of llllllfflcn CCU1ty, 17t authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulstlons Of Baltlmore County will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

C-: I 2011--0138-A 
9601 Liberty Road 
5/Slde of Liberty Road at IXln1el' of east side of Uve Clak Road 
2nd Election District - 4th COUnctlmanlc District 
Legal <>wner(sJ: Ablodun & Omobolarlnwa somlde 

vartence: to pennlt an RT A buffer of 1 o feet In lleu of the re­
quired so feet buffer; to pennlt a parking lot to be construct­
ed at a distance of10 feet from the property line In lieu of 
the required 75 feet; to pennlt a structure to be constructed 
at a distance of 19 feet from the property·line In lieu of the 
required 75 feet to pennlt a front yard setback of 48 feet In 
lieu of the required so feet; to permit a side street setback 
of 19 feet In lieu of the required 35 feet; to permit a change­
able copy sign (for a church) With an area/face of 32 square 
feet In lieu of the maximum permitted 25 feet and a height 
of 7 .5 feet In lieu of the maximum permitted 6 feet 
Heal1ng: wednNday, December 1, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. In 
ROom 104, Jeffenlon Bullcllng. 105 west Chelapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning commissioner for Baltlmore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning Commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (4101887-3391 . 
JT 11 /679 Novemller 16 260867 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

(I I, <8/ , 20J_Q_ 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of .suceeesive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 

)J' The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus limes 

O Catonsville Tunes 

O Towson limes 

O Owings Mills limes 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0138-A 

Petitioner/Developer:--------­
Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide. 

Dec.I, 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously 
9601 Liberty Road 

November 16 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

2µ. ~,h November 19 2010 
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

RECEI'-'EU 
(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

NOV 2 9 (Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 





N01'ICIE OF IIONINI H1A111NG 

The AdmlnlstratMI IAW Judfles of lllltimon, eounty, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore coun­
ty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property Identified herein as fallows: 

caw: t 201Hl138·SPHA 
9601 Liberty ROad 
S/slde of Liberty ROad at the comer of east side of Live 
QakROad 
2nd Election District - 4th councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): Ablodun & Omobolarlnwa 5omide 

Variance to permit an RTA buffer of 10' in lieu of the re­
quired 50' buffer; to pennit a parking lot to be constructed 
at a distance of 1 O' from the property line of the required 
75'; to permit a structure be constructed at a distance of 19' 
from the property line in lieu of the required 75' to pennit a 
front yard setback in lieu of the required 50'; to permit a 
side street setback of 19' in lieu of the required 35'; to per­
mit a changeable copy slgn (for a church) with an area/face 
of 32 SQ. ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 25' and a 
height of 7.5' in lieu of the maximum permitted 6'. ~ 
Hearing to approve the construction of an addition to an ex­
isting church that meets Section 1B01.B.1(e)(4), or in the al­
ternative per Section 1B01.B.1(e)(6) wi1ere a new church or 
other building for religious worship meets the Residential 
Transition Area (RT A) requirements to the extent posslble 
wi1ile being compatible with the character and general wel­
fare of the surrounding residential premises. 
Hearing: Tuesday, July 26, 2011 et 10:00 a.m. In ROom 
205, Jefferson Bulkllng. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY ' 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For lnforma1ion concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-33'1. 
IT 07/620 JU 12 280762 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

1 /1y l.201L 
I 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _..;.{ __ sua;essive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on J { I 2-/ , 2oll___. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville T1mes 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0138-SPHA 
RE: Case No.: ____________ _ 

Petitioner/Developer: ________ _ 

Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 

July 26, 2011 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _________________ _ 

9601 Liberty Road 

July 10, 2011 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ ___ J_u_1y_1_1_,_20_1_1 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, July 12, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian· 

Please forward billing to: 
Abiodun Samide 
9601 Liberty Road 
Randallstown , MD 21133 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-717-1947 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0138-SPHA 
9601 Liberty Road 
S/side of Liberty Road at the corner of east side of Live Oak Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 

Variance to permit an RTA buffer of 1 O' in lieu of the required 50' buffer; to permit a parking lot to be 
constructed at a distance of 1 O' from the property line of the required 75'; to permit a structure be 
constructed at a distance of 19' from the property line in lieu of the required 75'; to permit a front yard 
setback in lieu of the requ ired 50'; to permit a side street setback of 19' in lieu of the required 35'; to 
permit a changeable copy sign (for a church) with an area/face of 32 sq . ft. in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 25' and a height of 7.5' in lieu of the maximum permitted 6'. Special Hearing to approve the 
construction of an addition to an existing church that meets Section 1 B01 .B.1 (e)(4) , or in the alternative 
per Section 1 B01.B.1 (e)(6) where a new church or other building for religious worship meets the 
Residential Transition Area (RTA) requirements to the extent possible while being compatible with the 
character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. 

Hearing: Tuesday, July 26, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , /'70~ : est Chesa;,eake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~~ 
Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARI_NGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEV IN KAMEN ETZ 
Coun ty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

June 28, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0138-SPHA 
9601 Liberty Road 
S/side of Liberty Road at the corner of east side of Live Oak Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 

Variance to permit an RTA buffer of 1 O' in lieu of the required 50' buffer; to permit a parking lot to be 
constructed at a distance of 1 O' from the property line of the required 75'; to permit a structure be 
constructed at a distance of 19' from the property line in lieu of the required 75' ; to permit a front yard 
setback in lieu of the required 50'; to permit a side street setback of 19' in lieu of the required 35' ; to 
permit a changeable copy sign (for a church) with an area/face of 32 sq . ft. in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 25' and a height of 7.5' in lieu of the maximum permitted 6'. Special Hearing to approve the 
construction of an addition to an existing church that meets Section 1801.B.1 (e)(4), or in the alternative 
per Section 1801 .B.1 (e)(6) where a new church or other building for religious worship meets the 
Residential Transition Area (RTA) requirements to the extent possible while being compatible with the 
character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. 

Hearing: Tuesday, July 26, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~~~~ 
Arnold Q 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Mr. C. William Clark, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204 
Mr. & Mrs. Somide, 9601 Liberty Road, Baltimore 21133 
Richardson Engineering, 30 E. Padonia Road, Ste. 500, Timonium 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JULY 11, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at . __ 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2t> l( - 0 l]f -S PH A ----------~~~------'-=-''---'---+ 
Petitioner: 5 owv't cl _;;;___c_.:..,.-'-"-"''------.,-----------------~ 
Address or Location: q b O I L; be1riy Ro °'-J 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: A81 x>M I r;e 
Address: 160 / lt&;eT Cf f?o 

f?.&/Dlrll5Tow/J MD '2- f 15 3 

Telephone Number: 4:43- 717,- /14] 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, November 16, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Abiodun Somide 
9601 Liberty Road 
Randallstown , MD 21133-2417 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-496-0755 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0138-A 
9601 Liberty Road 
S/side of Liberty Road at corner of east side of Live Oak Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 

Variance to permit and RTA buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet buffer; to permit a 
parking lot to be constructed at a distance of 10 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 
75 feet; to permit a structure to be constructed at a distance of 19 feet from the property line in 
lieu of the required 75 feet; to permit a front yard setback of 48 feet in lieu of the required 50 
feet; to permit a side street setback of 19 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet; to permit a 
changeable copy sign (for a church) with an area/face of 32 square feet in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 25 feet and a height of 7.5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 6 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, December, 1, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WIS MAN 111 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SM ITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Direclor 
f?epar rmen/ o_LF;_enp.Jls and 

OCtGJ:i>~~11 14¥h>i~gemenr 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0138-A 
9601 Liberty Road 
S/side of Liberty Road at corner of east side of Live Oak Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 

Variance to permit and RTA buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet buffer; to permit a 
parking lot to be constructed at a distance of 10 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 
75 feet; to permit a structure to be constructed at a distance of 19 feet from the property line in 
lieu of the required 75 feet; to permit a front yard setback of 48 feet in lieu of the required 50 
feet; to permit a side street setback of 19 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet; to permit a 
changeable copy sign (for a church) with an area/face of 32 square feet in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 25 feet and a height of 7.5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 6 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, December, 1, 2010 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , \Jti ~t::eake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Samide, 9601 Liberty Road , Randallstown 21133 
Richardson Engineering , 30 E. Padonia Road , Ste. 500, Timonium 201093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Bui ldi ng 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson, Mary land 212041 Phone 410-887-3 391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.balt imorecountymd .gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number .or Case Number: 20 ( I - 0 / 3 f ~A 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: A"f5 1 01) u A,} ~ () ty) o 8 o L A::g, 1 V ld A St1M r oe 
Address or Location: q~o t U86f2=TY '2P 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: A BioVLJ >J $ 6 "11 'D-6 
Address: 1~0 I lltze(Z.,'< Y ~D 

R!WokGk~r'fO LJ At 1112 tL ll 3r 2.4(] 

Telephone Number: 410- 4//(e -()755" 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



alountu ~oaril of ~ppeals of ~altimore alounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 

Jefferson Building - Second Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

March 2, 2011 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE#: 11-138-A IN THE MATTER OF: ABIODUN & 0MOBOLARINWA SOMIDE­

LEGAL OWNERS/PETITIONERS 

9601 LIBERTY ROAD 
2ND fr 4TH c 

' Re: Petition for Variance: 
1) to permit an RTA buffer of IO ft ilo req 'd 50 ft; 
2) to permit a parking lot to be constructed at a distance of IO ft from the property line ilo req 'd 75 ft; 
3) to permit a structure to be constructed at a distance of 19 ft from the property line ilo req 'd 75 ft; 
4) to permit a front yard setback of 48 ft ilo req 'd 50 ft; 
5) to permit a side street setback of 19 ft ilo req 'd 35 ft; 
6) to permit a changeable copy sign (for church) with an area/face of32 sq ft ilo max permitted 25 ft and a height 

of7.5 ft ilo max permitted 6 ft. 

12/10/10 Findings ofFact and Conclusion of Law issued by Deputy Zoning Commissioner DENYING requested Variance relief. 

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, MAY 5, 2011 AT 10:00 A.M. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of 
retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

c: Petitioner/Legal Owner/ Appellant 

Rick Richardson 
Richardson Engineering, LLC 

Linda Forsyth 

Office of People's Counsel 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 
Jeff Mayhew, Acting Director/Office of Planning 
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael E. Field, County Attorney 

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator 

: Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

Abiodun & Orriobolarinwa Samide 
9601 Liberty Road 
Randallsto.wn, MD 21133-2417 

July 18, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director, Department of Perm its, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0138-SPHA, 9601 Liberty Road 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Samide, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on Juney 14, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium, MD 21093 
C. William Clark, Nolan Plumhoff and Williams, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 I I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 4 J0-887-3391 I Fax 4 I 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Office of Planning 

960 I Liberty Road 

11-138 

Abiodun Somide 

DR3.5 

Req nested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: June 22, 2011 

RECENED 

JUN 24 2011 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The property is 
located in a Master Plan designated community conservation area. An existing single-family residence is 
being converted to a church. The site is located in an established neighborhood with lots similar to the 
size of that which the proposed church is situated on. 

A previous variance request to construct an 8,684 sq. ft. sanctuary was denied on December 10, 2010. The 
petitioner appealed the Zoning Commissioner' s decision to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals. In 
response to appeal the Board of Appeals remanded the request back to the Administrative Law Judge. 

The petitioner has submitted an altered site plan requesting a smaller (5,781 sq . ft.) building with 
proposed building elevations reflecting a more attractive design and the addition of a proposed 
changeable sign. The new design is less intrusive to adjacent properties. 

The Office of Planning recommends approval of the requests contained in the Variance and Special 
Hearing petition provided the petitioner: 

1. Install a 6-foot wood privacy fence and compact dense evergreen screening that will grow to at 
least 15 feet tall along the property' s southern boundary line to mitigate any impacts on the 
adjacent residential use 

2. Construct the building according to building elevations submitted to the Office of Planning. 

3. Install lighting less than 14 feet tall that will not reflect on adjacent residential uses. 

4. Submit building elevations, landscape and lighting plan (as a package) to the Office of Planning 
for approval before applying for any building permits. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011\11-138 remand.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

9601 Liberty Road 

DATE: November 3, 2010 

RECEIVED 
INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-138 NOV 10 2010 
Petitioner: Abiodun Samide 

\ 

Zoning: DR3.5 ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Requested Action: Variance 

The petitioner Requests Variances from: 

• Section lBOl.1 (e) (3) to permit an RTA buffer of 10' feet in lieu of the required 50' buffer. 
• Section 1B01.1B19(e) (5) to permit a parking lot to be constructed at a distance of 10 ' from the 

property line in lieu of the required 75" 
• Section 1B01.1B19(e) (5) to permit a structure to be constructed at a distance of 19 ' from the 

property line in lieu of the required 75" 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The property is 
located in a Master Plan designated community conservation area. An existing single-family residence is 
being converted to a church. The site is located in an established neighborhood with lots similar to the 
size of the proposed church. 

The proposed variances could have negative impacts on the adjacent residential property. Privacy 
currently enjoyed by owners on 3721 Live Oak Road could be compromised and the volume of cars 
entering and exiting the parking lot on Live Oak Road could cause traffic problems for this residential 
street. To that end the Office of Planning recommends the requested variances be denied. 

For further information co1:cerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887-
3480. 

W:\DEYREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ l l-!38.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I 

Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. -Z.O\ )- e \oBA 
Mu2b 
960\ L\\?E'iZ..,\ Y~At> 
5oM\t)c. v~()?E_tz..'TY 

RECEIVED \ft._ r;z_ ,,o,. rv c f3... -

NOV 2 9 2010 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 
ZONING COMMISSIONER 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on 10/it:;/10 . A field inspection and internal review reveals 
that an entrance onto M \) 1& consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is 
required. As a condition of approval for %8\ l\lvc-~12--\), Case Number ZO\\-Dl1,8Athe 
applicant must contact the State Highway Administration to obtain an entrance permit. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/MB 

Very truly yours, 

~~~ 
;:.tsteven D. Foster, Ch~ 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello., Utilitv Fn2:ineer2_ SHA 

My telephone numbe11!'.olf-'rr!!e' number 1s ________ _ 
Maryland Rela.1J Service fur Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Stale~ide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Slreel • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



05/22/2011 10:18 410209!'; '95 ENG ACCESS PER 

M~.rt111 O'Maltcy, Gavernor 1 State~ 
An1:ho1Jy G. :Brown, Lt. Governor· 

Administralion 
I Beverley K. Swrum-Stnlcy, Secmta,y 

Neil J, P~cl1>1'$e11 , Adrninistrotor 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. Z0\\-0\3 B 
ti,\l) 2.~ 

PAGE 01/08 

Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

%,ol L.1saiz.t'(' ~b 
At5 ~(l t>Ut'\. ( 01-',QelJ 1..~\7..l t-}WA 

SoM~t>e. 

Yl~~c;:~ -
~C\..A--l... ~L~ ~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on ,-2\ -"2011. A field inspection and internal review reveals that 
an entrance onto t'\l) Z b consistent with current State I~Iighway Administration guidelines is 
not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for 9t::..o\ l,..1"5~~ VJ) , Case 
Number;20\\- 0 t '38 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey 
at 410-545-5593 o:r 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may email him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

Very truly yours, 

r,e;g~~~ef 
· Access Management Division 

SDF/mb 
Cc: Mr. David Peake - SI-IA Metropolitan District Engineer 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello- SHA Utility Engineer 

My telephone numl)ert10TJ- rrec number Is -,------
Mr1ryl<111d Re/cry Servir.e JQr lmpuired Hearin/I, or Spr:ed,, i .800.735.2258 Statewide toll free 

Street addl'r!.t,~: 707 North Calvert Stl'l.'et -1:lnltimoTC, Maryl~l\d 21202 - Piton!! 410.545.0300 - www.maryland~ads.com 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 1, 201 O 
Item Nos. 2011- 124, 133, 135, 136 
And q3a 

DATE: November 1, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

RECEIVED 

NOV 29201· 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-11012010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

DATE: June22, 2011 

For July 05, 2011 L 
Item Nos. 2011-138, 352, 353, 354,p 55, 356, 357 
And 358. · 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-07052011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

DEC O 1 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 1, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-138-A 
9601 Liberty Road 
(Somide Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 18, 2010. 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

1. As per Section 33-6-103 (a) (l) a person making application for a development, 
subdivision, building, grading, or erosion and sediment control approval on areas 
ofland 40,000 square feet or greater must comply with the Forest Conservation 
Law. 

Reviewer: J. Russo Date: 10/29/10 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-138-A 9601 Liberty Road.doc 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: June 20, 2011 

Item No.: 

Variance: 2011-0138-SPHA 

Special Hearing: 2011-0138-SPHA 

Comments: 

JOHN J . HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

June 28,2011 

The proposed building shall be designed and constructed so as to meet the applicable provisions of the 
Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code; Bill# 48-10. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 

RD 700 E. Joppa Road, 3 Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Baltimore County . 
Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews 
ZAC 11/1/2010 

PDM Number no's.: 
2011-0124-A 
2011-0433-A 
2011-0135-A 
2011-0136-A 
2011-0138-A 

The fire marshal's office has no comments at this time. 

Lt. Jimmie D. Mezick 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887 -4880 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Office of the Fire Marshal 
700 East Joppa Road 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 
410-887-4880 

October 20, 2010 

RECEIVED 

NOV 2 g 2orn 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

"'t-lH nn Aar.w:JAtf PAnm 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
ABIODUN & OMOBOLARINW A SOMIDE 
9601 Liberty Road 

* BEFORE THE 

* THE 

2nd fr 4th C 
' * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Legal Owners/Petitioners * OF 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE#: 11-138 A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned counsel to represent the Petitioners, 

Abiodun and Omobolarinwa Samide, in reference to the above captioned case, and please have all 

notices forwarded to the undersigned. 

JIE~~:!~IID 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD. 
Suite 700 Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 823-7800 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this .P.y of May, 2011,a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed, via first-class mail, postage prepaid to the following: 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Office of People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 
Towson, MD 21204 

Y: \JKC DATA\ Wpdocs\Clients-zoning\Somide\Entry . wpd 

C. William Clark 



KEV IN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide 
3903 Algiers Road 
Randallstown, MD 21133 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Samide: 

RE: Case: 2011-0138-A, 9601 Liberty Road 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.D epartment of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

February 16, 2011 

Please be advised that your appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in 
this office on January 4, 2011. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to 
the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal , you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

AJ:kl 

c: Office of Administrative Hearings 
People's Counsel 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

Rick Richardson, 30 E. Padonia Road, Ste. 500, Timonium 21093 
Linda Forsyth , 3522 Sea Pines Circle, Randallstown 21133 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

f~!!!~ID) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room J 11 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

DATE: 

BOARD/PANEL: 

TRANSCRIBED BY: 

Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 

May 5, 2011 

Lawrence Wescott, Chairman 
Wendy Zerwitz 
Edward Crizer, Jr. 

Sunny Cannington/Legal Secretary 

PURPOSE: To deliberate the following: 

11-138-A 

1. Counsel made a Joint Motion on the record to Remand this matter to the 
Administrative Hearing Judge for further proceedings. 

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING: 

Wescott: By agreement of the parties we will Remand this matter to the Administrative 
Law Judge. All agreed? 

Crizer: I agree 

Zerwitz: I agree. 

Wescott: Ok. Thank you. 

FINAL DECISION: After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and law in the matter, the 
Board unanimously agreed to REMAND this matter to the Administrative Law Judge. 

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to 
indicate for the record that a public deliberation took place on the above date regarding 
this matter. The Board's final decision and the facts and findings thereto will be set out in 
the written Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
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Debra Wiley - Fwd: 2011-0138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide - 601 Liberty >,, 
Rd.) 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Lewis, Kristen 

Date: 5/11/2011 3:32 PM 

Subject: Fwd: 2011-0138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide - 601 Liberty Rd.) 

CC: Zook, Patricia r 

Hi Kristen, 

Per our telephone conversation, the above-referenced case was Remanded to OAH for further proceedings. I've 
attached a copy of the paperwork from the BOA for your information. 

It is my understanding that the Petitioner, vic;i Bud Clark, will redo or amend the plan, repost, re-advertise, etc. -
- no different than if they filed a new case and dismissed the original petition. 

In any event (as agreed), our office will hold onto this file until you request it. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 . 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4DC... 5/11/2011 
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Debra Wiley - Re: Case No. 11-138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide - 601 Liberty Road) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

<csdemil@aol.com> 
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
5/11/2011 1 :46 PM 
Re: Case No. 11-138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide - 601 Liberty Road) 

-------------------------------------------------------------

Hi Deb, 

The original Petition was denied by the ALJ. Planning also opposed the relief as well as a neighbor. Our office 
planned to defend ALJ decision at CBA. Petitioner then asked Bud Clark to represent them. They decided to 
redo the Plan in the hope of eliminating some or most of the variances - in other words to have another bite at 
the apple in the hope of getting the amended relief approved. But we all agreed that if anyone is not satisfied 
with the ALJ decision on this amended Plan they can appeal to CBA. 

Petitioner has to repost, provide newspaper notice of hearing and present its case with the appropriate evidence. 
A new decision must be rendered. It would be no different than if they filed a new case and dismissed the 
original Petition but they preferred a remand to save filing fees and I did not object since there would be notice 
of the hearing and Petitioner agreed to circulate the red-lined plan among the County agencies. 

Thanks. Carole 

-----Original Message-----
From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
To: Carole Demilio <csdemil@aol.com> 
Sent: Wed, May 11, 20111:31 pm 
Subject: Case No. 11-138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide - 601 Liberty Road) 

Hi Carole, 

It appears that Counsel jointly made a Motion for Remand on the record and we have received the file for 
further proceedings. 

Larry wanted me to ask if you know any of the following: 

Thanks in advance for any information you can provide. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4DC... 5/11/2011 
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~----Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 6/23/2011 3:48 PM 

Subject: ZAC Comments 

CC: Zook, Patricia 

Good Afternoon, 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

Thanks and feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns. 

20J 1-0138-SPHA - 9601 Liberty Road 
(REMANDED back to OAH from Board of Appeals) 

2011-0352-A (Administrative Variance) - 13 Campitelli Court (Closing Date 7/4/10) 
2011-0353-A (Administrative Variance) - 7512 Knollwood Rd. (Closing Date 7/4/10) 
2011-0354-A (Administrative Variance) - 5701 Emory Rd. (Closing Date 7/4/10) 

2011-0355-SPHA -14425-14423 Thornton Mill Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

'. 

2011-0356-A - 68 Del Rio Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0357-SPHA - 1407 Vesper Ave. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0358-A - 802 Overbrook Rd. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E03.. . 6/23/2011 



Debra Wiley - Re: ZAC Comments 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Deb: 

Dennis Kennedy 

Wiley, Debra 

6/24/2011 2:22 PM 

Re: ZAC Comments 

These are just going to the Zoning Office today. 
Dennis 

>>> Debra Wiley 6/23/2011 3:48 PM >>> 
Good Aftemoon, 

Page 1 of 1 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

Thanks and feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns. 

2011-013 8-SJ>HA - 9601 Liberty Road 
(REMANDED back to OAH from Board of Appeals) 

2011-0352-A (Administrative Variance) - 13 Campitelli Court (Closing Date 7/4/10) 
2011-0353-A (Administrative Variance) - 7512 Knollwood Rd. (Closing Date 7/4/10) 
2011-0354-A (Administrative Variance) - 5701 Emory Rd. (Closing Date 7/4/10) 

\ 

2011-0355-SPHA -14425-14423 Thornton Mill Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0356-A - 68 Del Rio Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0357-SPHA - 1407 Vesper Ave. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0358-A - 802 Overbrook Rd. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E04... 6/24/2011 



From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Hi Debbie, 

Curtis Murray 
Wiley, Debra 
Lanham, Lynn 
6/28/2011 11 :48 AM 
Re: ZAC Comments 

11-138- Was sent on 6/24 V ~e.C.:&.., 
11-352-354- We Administrative, No Comment sent to ALJ 
11-355-358- Comments have not been generated as of today. 

Have great day :0), 

Curtis J . Murray 
Development Planner 
Baltimore County Office of Planning 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 101 
Towson, MD 21204 
Phone (410) 887-3480 
Fax (410) 887-5862 
cjmurray@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>» Debra Wiley 06/23/11 3:48 PM >» 

Good Afternoon, 

Please see the cases .listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a 
ZAC comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not 
received by the hearing date, it will not be considered iri our decision. 

Thanks and feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns. 

2011-0138-SPHA - 9601 Liberty Road V 
(REMANDED back to OAH from Board of Appeals) 

2011-0352-A (Administrative Variance) - 13 Campitelli Court ( Closing Date 7/4/10) 
2011-0353-A (Administrative Variance) - 7512 Knollwood Rd . (Closing Date 714110) 
2011-0354-A (Administrative Variance) - 5701 Emory Rd. (Closing Date 714/10) 

2011-0355-SPHA-14425-14423 Thornton Mill Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0356-A - 68 Del Rio Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0357-SPHA - 1407 Vesper Ave. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0358-A - 802 Overbrook Rd. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 
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Debra Wiley - Fwd: 2011-0138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide - 601 Liberty 
Rd.) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 
Attachments: 

Hi Kristen, 

Debra Wiley 

Lewis, Kristen 

7/20/2011 9:42 AM 

Fwd: 2011-0138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide - 601 Liberty Rd.) 

Zook, Patricia 

Fwd: 2011-0138-A (Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Samide - 601 Liberty Rd.) 

As you can see from the attached, Bud Clark was to redo or amend the plan, re-post & re-advertise for the -.J- ~ •· 
hearing scheduled next week, Tuesday, July 26th @ 10 AM. Our office has been holding onto the file and in V 
reviewing it, I do not see any evidence that the above was completed. \ {~ 

Do you have copies of the advertisement or posting? Thanks. iu\[X 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E26... 7/2 1/2011 
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Debra Wiley - Fwd: 2011-0138-SPHA - 9601 Liberty Rd. 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Lewis, Kristen 

Date: 7/21/201112:33 PM 

Subject: Fwd: 2011-0138-SPHA - 9601 Liberty Rd. 

Hi Kristen, 

Rose delivered the above-referenced zoning file and it is reflective of a notice of hearing, sign posting, etc. 
However, I do not see proof of newspaper advertisement. I have attached for your convenience a form 
regarding the advertisement located in the file. 

Since there's no proof in the file to indicate that the newspaper advertisement has been accomplished, can you 
check it out. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@ba ltimorecou ntymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E28.. . 7/21/2011 
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Patricia Zook - Wednesday December 1 cases missing all ZAC comments & Peoples 
Counsel Entry of Appearnce 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Campbell, Rose; Lewis, Kristen 

Date: 11/29/2010 10:14 AM 

Subject: Wednesday December 1 cases missing all ZAC comments & Peoples Counsel Entry of Appearnce 

CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Ladies-

The following cases are missing all ZAC comments and Peoples Counsel Entry of Appearance. 

2011-0138-A - also missing posting certification 
2011-0135-A - also need violation packet for 0083050 
2011-0133-A - have Planning Comment 

I will need these documents as soon as possible! 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 10_3 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4CF3 7CEANCH _ DO... 11/29/2010 



Patricia Zook - Cases on Wednesday, December 1 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Patricia Zook 

Kennedy, Dennis; Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis 

11/29/2010 10: 19 AM 

Cases on Wednesday, December 1 

Bostwick, Thomas 

Good morning gentlemen -

Page 1 of 1 

The following case files were delivered to our office late Friday afternoon and the files are missing 
all ZAC comments: 

2011-0135-A 
2011-0133-A 
2011-0138-A (have a Planning comment on this one) 

If you have 'no comment' you can reply to this e-mail and I'll print it and place it in the appropriate 
file. 

As always, thanks for your help. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4CF3 7E34NCH _ DOM... 11/29/2010 



Patricia Zook - Files delivered Friday for Wednesday hearings - missing Entry of 
Appearance 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Patricia Zook 

Wheatley, Rebecca 

11/29/2010 10:47 AM 
Files delivered Friday for Wednesday hearings - missing Entry of Appearance 

Bostwick, Thomas 

Hello Rebecca -

Page 1 of 1 

The following cases are missing the Peoples Counsel Entry of Appearance. The hearings are scheduled for Wednesday, 
December 1. 

2011-0138-A 
2011-0135-A 
2011-0133-A 

Thanks for your help! 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CF384BCNCH_DOM... 11/29/2010 



Patricia Zook - Re: Cases on Wednesday, December 1 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Patti: 

Dennis Kennedy 

Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis; Zook, Patricia 

11/29/2010 12:01 PM 

Re: cases on Wednesday, December 1 

Bostwick, Thomas; Richards, Carl 

We had no comments on Items 2011-0133, 2011-0135, or 2011-0138. 

Dennis 

>>> Patricia Zook 11/29/2010 10:19 AM >>> 
Good morning gentlemen -

Page 1 of 1 

The following case files were delivered to our office late Friday afternoon and the files are missing 
all ZAC comments: 

2011-0135-A 
2011-0133-A 
2011-0138-A (have a Planning comment on this one) 

If you have 'no comment' you can reply to this e-mail and I'll print it and place it in the appropriate 
file. 

As always, thanks for your help. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CF39623NCH_DOM... 11 /29/2010 



General Overseer: 
Pastor (Dr.) E.A. Adeboye 

EEMED CHRISTIAN CHU OF GOD 

"Home of Divine Champions and Fruit Bearers" 

Address: 9601 liberty road, Randallstown MD 21133 
Email: rccgchapelofblessings@yahoo.com I contact@ rccgch;qx;lofblessings.org 

Phone: ( 410) 655 - 1024 

Pastor-in-Charge: 
Pastor Susan 0 . Somide 

4th January 2011 
Atten: Mr. George Klunk 

Acting Director 
Zoning Administration & Development Mgmt 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave 
Towson. MD 21204 

Subject: Zoning 
RCCG Chapel of Blessings 
9601 Liberty Road, Randallstown 

Dear Mr. Klunk, 
I am writing to request an appeal of the decision rendered by the zoning 

commissioner's office in regard to case number 2011-0138-A 
Please schedule a hearing date for us in this matter. Enclosed herewith is a check 

for $:n; (0 1 hatdtul tioHRrs) made to the Baltimore County to cover cost. 

i2"s 
Yours Faithfully, 

' fZo;""' \\a ., IVl 0 c: 
Abiodun Som~ ' 
RCCG Chapel of Blessings 
Randallstown, MD 21133 

".Jesus Christ the same yesterday, and today, and forever." 
(Hebrews 13:8) 
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WASHINGTON DIVISION OFFICES 

10840 Guilford Road, Suite 407 
Annapolis Junction, MD 20701 
(410) 792-7772 
FAX: (410) 792-2818 

It's Where America Swims~ --------------------------------

Mr. Tom Bostwick I Mr. Tim Kotroco 
Zoning Review 
111 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Room 111 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter 
Case Number 2011-0139-A 
John C. Wang & Mrs. Woo 
2007 Tufton A venue 
Reisterstown Md. 2113 6 

Dr. Mr. Bostwick I Mr. Kotroco 
I am writing this letter per Mr. John Wang's request. 

11/18/2010 

RECEIVED 

NOV 2 3 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The intent of the variance request from the beginning was to install the pool in the 
side yard as indicated on the original drawing and the variance petition. The intent 
was to install the pool slightly beyond the front plane of the house (12") to be 
exact & to install a patio that also extended beyond the front plane as well.(10') 
Please see enclosed plan in 40 scale. This information was provided for Dr. Wang 
prior to the application process as the site plan was too small to show such 
exacting detail. It is unclear to me whether he presented this drawing at the review 
phase. I am submitting this plan now for you review and approval. 

Sincerely 

Michael J. Duffy 
Area Sales Manager 
Anthony & Sylvan Pools 
344 c Ritchie Hwy. 
Sevema Park Md. 21146 
44 3-994-3169( cell) 

CALIFORNIA• CONNECTICUT• DELAWARE • FLORIDA• GEORGIA• MARYLAND • NEW JERSEY• NEW YORK 
NEVADA• NORTH CAROLINA• OHIO • PENNSYLVANIA• TEXAS •VIRGINIA• WASHINGTON, DC 

Established 1946 
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S_DAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vwl.lA) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: Distr ict - 02 Account Number - 0213065500 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: SOMIDE ABIODUN Use: 
SOMIDE OMOBOLARINW A Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 960 1 LIBERTY RD 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133-2417 

Deed Reference: 

Premises Address 
960 1 LIBERTY RD 
0-0000 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
.9592 AC 
9601 LIBERTY RD 
SE COR LIVE OAK RD 

Map 
0076 

Grid 
0006 

Parcel 
033 1 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Special Tax Areas 

Primarv Structure Built 
1939 

Town 
Ad 
Valorem 
Tax Class 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
2,392 SF 

Property Land Area 
41 ,782 SF 

Stories 
2.500000 

Basement 
YES 

Tvpe Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT STUCCO 

Base Value Value 
As Of 
01 /01 /2010 

Land 81,940 81,900 

Improvements: 236,450 191,600 

Total: 318,390 273,500 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: JOHNSON DONNELL 

Tvpe: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: LEE DANIEL 

Tvpe: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: MCDONALD WM D 

Tvpe: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01 /2011 

273,500 273,500 

0 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

09/28/2007 

/26220/ 00001 

04/27/2007 

/25552/ 00584 

09/03/2003 

/ 18701/00491 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 
I) /26220/ 0000 I 
2) 

Assessment Area 
I 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

Price: , $365,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $285,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $189,900 

Deed2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

07/01 /2011 07/01/2012 

State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&A... 7/13/2011 
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ZONING MAP #076C1 
SCALE: 1" = 200' 
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418 CASSIDY v. BOARD OF APPEALS 

Syllabus. [218 Md. 

suit to take possession of a trust fund from those entitled to 
it and fails, has no right to reimbursement of his expenses 
out of the trust fund. 

The chancellor found that the instant case was in the na­
ture of an interpleader. We agree. But, instead of being 
paid out of the fund paid into court, the costs and fees in an 
interpleader proceeding are generally payable by the de­
fendant who has made the litigation necessary. Hop kins v. 
Easton Nat. Bank, 171 Md. 130, 187 A. 874 (1936). See 
also 4 Pomeroy Equity Jurisprudence § 1328 (5th ed. 1941); 
30 Am. J ur. I nterpleader § 28. 

We think the costs should be paid out of a fund only in 
those proceedings in which the parties have a common in­
terest or when the fund itself benefits from the action. When 
there is an adversary proceeding, such as this, to determine 
who is entitled to the fund in dispute, the losing party should 
pay the costs in the trial court and on appeal. In this 
instance the plaintiff-appellant should pay the costs in both 
courts. 

Having arrived at the conclusion that the proceeds of the 
policy of insurance are payable to the estate of the insured and 
that the widow should pay the costs in the lower court and 
on this appeal, it is not necessary to consider whether the 
admission of the testimony of the widow was contrary to the 
provisions of Art. 35 § 3, supra. 

Order affirmed, the appellant to 
pay the costs in the trial court 
and on this appeal. 

CASSIDY ET AL. v . BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS ET AL. 

[No. 125, September Term, 1958.] 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAw-Proper Notice of Hearing, Required 
by Law-Failure to Give, Fatal to Jurisdiction. The failure of 
an administrative official or a board to give a proper notice of 

t 

CASSIDY v. BOARD OF APPEALS 419 

418) Syllabus. 

a hearing, required by law, is fatal to the jurisdiction of the 
official or the board to conduct the hearing. pp. 421-422 

ZONING-Baltimore County-Notice Referring to Petition for 
Reclassification Only, and Not Mentioning Special Exception, 
Was Sufficient to Confer Jurisdiction to Grant Special Exception. 
A notice of a hearing upon a petition for a reclassification of 
property in Baltimore County substantially complied with the 
County Zoning Regulations and the law to confer jurisdiction to 
grant a special exception, even though no application had b 
made for a special exception and the notice did not specific 
mention a request for one, but stated only that a reclassification 
was sought. The notice notified the public that the petitioner 
was seeking a reclassification of its property to the lowest (the 
least restricted) zoning category, and thus apprised the public 
"clearly of the character of the action proposed and enough of 
the basis upon which it rest ( ed) to enable" them "to intelligently 
prepare for the hearing". Anyone who attended the hearing pre­
pared to defeat the request for a reclassification would likewise 
have been prepared to defeat the granting of a special exception. 
In reaching this conclusion, the Court noted that the regulations 
do not explicitly require the notice to contain the words "special 
exception" in order to authorize the granting of one, and stressed 
the closeness with which the regulations deal with petitions for 
reclassifications and for special exceptions; the fact that the 
method of notice required for each is identical; and, among otl• 0 • • 

things, that the recognized practice in Baltimore County is 
a petition for each may be filed at the same time and a joint 
hearing held thereon. 

pp. 421-426 

ZONING - Baltimore County - Special Exception to Public 
Utility for Steam Generating Plants and Rel(J,ted Facilities in R.6 
Zones. The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, in express 
terms, authorize a special exception to public utility companies 
for the operation in R.6 (residential) zones of steam generating 
plants and related facilities. pp. 427-428 

ZONING - Baltimore County - Special Exception to Public 
Utility for Steam Generating Station and Related Facilities in 
Residential Zone-Board's Decision to Grant, Fairly Debatable-



506 FINKE v. STATE 
(56 Md.App. 450, (1983).] 

remembered any details at all. Of those two, one recalled 
that the papers said Finke was guilty and another recalled a 
reference to a psychic who divined that someone related to 
the deceased was responsible for her death. A third panel 
member did not remember any details of what he had read 
but felt he could not be impartial. 

Both appellant and the State rely upon Simms v. State, 49 
Md.App. 515, 433 A.2d 1199 (1981). Appellant quotes from 
Simms: 

"It is not all publicity that causes prejudice to a def end­
ant, but only that publicity that operates to deprive de­
fendant of a fair trial. Such publicity is the type that 
proclaims the defendant's guilt in advance of trial and 
prejudices the minds of the public against the defendant 
to such an extent that most people are unable to weigh 
the evidence objectively." 

Id. at 521, 433 A.2d 1199, quoting United States v. Mandel, 
415 F.Supp. 1033, 1073 (D.Md.1976). 

The State, in turn, quotes the following language from 
Simms: 

A party moving for a change of venue carries a heavy 
burden of satisfying the court that there is so great a 
prejudice against him that he cannot obtain a fair and 
impartial trial. Generally, in order to meet this burden, 
the defendant must show in non-capital cases "(l) that the 
newspaper article [or pretrial publicity] is prejudicial, (2) 
that a juror has read the prejudicial newspaper article [or 
otherwise been exposed to the prejudicial publicity], and 
(3) that the juror's decision at the trial was influenced by 
that newspaper artkle [or pretrial publicity]." . .. 

Voir dire examination is usually a sufficient mechanism 
to insure that a defendant obtains a fair and impartial 
trial despite the pretrial publicity. . . . This may be satis­
fied if each venireman empaneled indicates that he has 
not formed an opinion of defendant's guilt or innocence as 
a result of the pretrial publicity or that the pretrial 
publicity would not "in any way "derogate from his ability 

O'DONNELL v. BASSLERS, INC. 507 
(56 Md.App. 507, (1983).) 

to give the defendant a fair and impartial trial," as was 
done in the instant case. 

Id. 49 Md.App. at 51~519, 433 A.2d 1199 (citations omitted). 

We agree that the publicity was pervasive and prejudicial 
in nature. But its impact on the public, as demonstrated by 
the voir dire examination of the panel, was negligible. We 
find no abuse of discretion in the co.urt's refusal to remove 
the case. 

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED. 

COSTS TO BE PAID BY APPELLANT. 

468 A.2d 383 

Charles H. O'DONNELL, Jr., et al. 

v. 

BASSLERS, INCORPORATED et al. 

No. 52, Sept. Term, 1983. 

Court of Special Appeals of Maryland. 

Dec. 9, 1983. 

Protestants challenging adoption of amendment to zon­
ing ordinance to authorize special permit for airport appeal­
ed from a decision of the Circuit Court, Howard County, 
Guy J. Cicone, J., affirming a decision and order of county 
zoning board adopting the amendment. The Court of Spe­
cial Appeals, Liss, J., held that: (1) amendment as adopted 
was supported by competent, material and substantial evi­
dence sufficient to make adoption of amendment fairly 
debatable, and (2) notice of hearing on the amendment was 
legally sufficient. 

Affirmed. 
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Liberty Road I Live Oak Road - Google Maps 

maps Address Liberty Road I Live Oak Road 
Address is approximate 

Page 1 of 1 

Save trees. Go green! 
Download Google Maps on your 
phone at google.com/gmm 

PETITIONER' s 
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http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=9601 +Liberty+Roa... 12/1/2010 
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commercial areas warrants a fu ll service police 
precinct in Randal lstown. 

The community survey and discussions with area 
residents revealed that Liberty Road lacks the 
quality merchandise and services, necessary to 
support their effort to do business and/or shop on 
Liberty Road. The demographics of the 
communities served by Liberty Road merchants 
indicate a growing population of educated, 
professional, and older consumers who have grown 
to expect a high degree of products, services and 
integrity from the businesses on Liberty Road. A 
number of residents have noted, " it is distressing to 
have to travel out of their community to shop." In 
order to maintain and attract new residents capable 
of supporting a more upscale commercial district, 
the quality of product and services must be 
improved. Real estate agents noted convenient 
access to desirable businesses and shopping 
destinations is a key determinate of the value of 
homes in community. 

Actions: 
• Encourage private investments by 

enhancing the public right-of way with 
traffic calming, landscaping, street furniture, 
and human scale lighting. 

• Secure a consultant to work with residents 
and businesses to establish a form-based 
code for commercial nodes along Liberty 
Road. 

• Conduct a market study to determine 
businesses that could be supported by area 
residents. 

• Encourage mixed-use development via the 
Renaissance Opportunity Legislation. 

• Publicize County programs offered by the 
Department ofEconomic Development to 
stimulate investments (see list of incentives 
in appendix). 

LIBERTY WEST PIAN 

• Perform a market research study to 
determine the needs of the community. 

• Maintain maximum police presence along 
the commercial corridor. 

Land Use 
Issue: Residential communities are threatened by 

commercial encroachment and high-density 
residential uses that detract from existing 
single-family neighborhoods. Future higher 
density uses must be mitigated by 
landscaping and other design features. 

Discussion: 
While Liberty Road provides many opportunities 
for commercial development, adjacent residential 
communities noted a need to protect surrounding 
neighborhoods from uses that jeopardize the 

.... enjoyment of their residential properties. Single­
family units have been a predominant residential 
development type in the Liberty West area and are 
projected to grow in the next two to three decades. 
Promoting a variety of housing choices is key to 
meet the needs of diverse household types 
( composition and income levels), and senior citizens 
in the Liberty West area. 

Residents have experienced an increase in attempts 
through requests for zoning changes to locate non­
residential uses in their communities. These non­
residential uses degrade the character of the 
neighborhoods by bringing additional traffic, signage 
and commercial deliveries to local streets. The 
most prevalent use impacting neighborhoods are 
group homes. Conversion of houses to group 
homes has been the number one land use complaint 
of residents in this community. 

Documented research has revealed that western­
Baltimore County houses more group homes than 
any other part of the State. The impact of group 
homes has been detrimental to not just 
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THE RR EEMED CHRISTIAN CHUR OF GOD 

Cliape{ of (B{essings 
General Overseer: "Home of Divine Champions and Fruit Bearers" Pastor-in-Charge: 
Pastor (Dr.) E.A. Adeboye Pastor Susan O. Somide 

Address: 9601 liberty road, Randallstown MD 21133 
Email: rccgchapelofblessings@zyahoo;com I contact@ rccgchapelofblessings.org 

January 2, 2011 

Sir, Madam 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
Re: RCCG Chapel of Blessings Church Project 

This is to attest to the fact that I have been shown and briefed on the details of the site plan for the proposed 
church extension on 9601 Liberty Road, Randallstown MD 21133 . I have no objection or reservation against the 
project. 

. <\/ \/"J.-
Signature: - ~ ~' 

Name: :U-e(\11\. ~S. \.<:~~+ \Sus1'11\tss rv\.""'""'J.e<' 

Address: °t <s"3 l L, lHt, RD ~ ll ') ~ • 

"Jesus Christ the same yesterday, and today, and forever." 
( Hebrews 13: 8) EXHIBIT 



TH DEEMED CHRISTIAN CH HOF GOD 

Cliape{ of <B{essings 
General Overseer: "Home of Divine Champions and Fruit Bearers" Pastor-in-Charge: 
Pastor (Dr.) E.A. Adeboye Pastor Susan 0. Somide 

Address: 9601 liberty road, Randallstown MD 21133 
Email: rccgchapelofblessings@yahoo.com I contact@ rccgchapelofblessings.org 

January 2, 201 

Sir, Madam 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
Re: RCCG Chapel of Blessings Church Project 

This is to attest to the fact that I have been shown and briefed on the details of the site plan for the proposed 
church extension on 9601 Liberty Road, Randallstown MD 21133. I have no objection or reservation against the 
project. 

4 Signatu~e:~ 

Nam@}!// IS ~~ 
Address: ~ms i<>~a+-fi>( 
Date: (Q l fs/ dO/ f 

"Jesus Christ the same yesterday, and today, and forever." 
(Hebrews 13 :8) 



General Overseer: •Uome of Divine Champions and Fruit Bearers,, Pastor-in-Charge: 
Pastor (Dr.) E.A. Adeboye Pastor Susan 0. Somide 

Address: 9601 liberty road, Randallstown MD 21133 
Email: rccgchapelotblessings@yahoo.com I contact@ rccgchlll)elotblessings.org 

Phone: ( 410) 655 - 1024 

January 2, 2011 

Sir, Madam 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
Re: RCCG Chapel of Blessings Church Project 

This is to attest to the fact that I have been shown and briefed on the details of the 
site plan for the proposed church extension on 9601 Liberty Road, Randallstown MD 
21133. I have no objec~ion,~r reservat1~ a~ainst the pr°.ject. 

Signature: (. £,,tr!t'V ~ ., /t f/J//,·[E,-'~ 
.,..,., /, ,,,/ __ ... =-;:.?"' //7 _,,..~ ~.,-----,*' ..... ~ ~-. Name:~.( ,::;:r'',:--- 'E-----,c ____ _ 

.....,, 7/ 2 , /- / .:? /2.. / ~ --;-..... Address: - 2 0 [ .k·p;,.,. d,, -;;,,' - ~ 

!-?-/I 

"Jesus Christ the same yesterday, and today, and forever. " 
(Hebrews 13:8) 



THE EEMED CHRISTIAN CHUR OF GOD 

Cliape[ of <B[essings 
General Overseer: ''Home of Divine Champions and Fruit Bearers,, Pastor-in-Charge: 
Pastor (Dr.) E.A. Adehoye Pastor Susan 0. Somide 

Address: 9601 liberty road, Randallstown MD 21133 
Email: rccgchapelofblessings@yahoo.com I contact@ rccgchapelofblessings.org 

January 2, 2011 

Sir, Madam 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
Re: RCCG Chapel of Blessings Church Project 

This is to attest to the fact that I have been shown and briefed on the details of the site plan for the proposed 
church extension on 9601 Liberty Road, Randallstown MD 21133. I have no objection or reservation against the 
project. 

Signature: ~~~ 

Name: \ Xl\:S ~ -\?f':::::: 
Address: '::,~ \) d:-, :?-,, ~ ~ , .Q_ 
Date: \e\')..~~ \ 

"Jesus Christ the same yesterday, and to1 
(Hebrews 13:8) 
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KE VIN KAME N ET Z 
Co unry Execut ive 

A RNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Adm inis trative Officer 

Directo r, Deparrmen t of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

Abiodun & Omobolarinwa Somide 
9601 Libe1iy Road 
Randallstown, MD 21133-2417 

RE: Case Nu1nber 2011-0138-SPHA, 9601 Liberty Road 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Somide, 

Julyl8, 2011 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on Juney 14, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:mcn 
EXHIBIT 

Enclosures ID 
c: People's Counsel 

Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium, MD 21093 
C. William Clark, Nolan Plumhoff and Williams, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
I 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 2 I 204 f Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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§ lBOl.l DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (D.R. ) ZONES § 1 BO 1. 1 

e. Offices for the conduct of business incidental to the rental, operation, service 
or maintenance of apartment buildings. 

f. Signs, subject to Section 450. [Bill No . 89-1997] 

g. Swimming pools, tennis courts, garages, utility sheds, satellite receiving 
dishes (subject to Section 429) or other accessory structures or uses (all such 
accessory structures or uses subject to the height and area provisions for 
buildings as set forth in Section 400) . [Bill No. 71-1987] 

19. Commercial film production, subject to Section 435 . [Bill No. 57-1990] 

B. Dwelling-type and other supplementary use restrictions based on existing subdivision and 
development characteristics. [Bill No. 124-1981] 

1. Residential trans ition areas and uses permitted therein. [Bill No. 2-1992] 

a. Definitions and purpose. [Bill No. 2-1992] 

(1) The residential transition area (RT A) is a one-hundred-foot area, 
including any public road or public right-of-way, extending from a D.R. 
zoned tract boundary into the site to be developed. 

(2) The purpose of an RT A is to assure that similar housing types are built 
adjacent to one another or that adequate buffers and screening are 
provided between dissimilar housing types . 

b. Generation of residential transition area. An RT A is generated if the property 
to be developed is zoned D.R. and lies adjacent to land zoned D.R. l, D.R.2, 
D.R.3 .5, D.R.5.5 or R.C. which: [Bill Nos. 2-1992; 8-2004] 

( 1) Contains a single-family detached, semi-detached or duplex dwelling 
within 15 0 feet of the tract boundary; or 

(2) Is vacant, less than two acres in size, and contains a buildable area at 
least 20 feet by 30 feet on which a dwelling meeting all required 
setbacks can be erected. 

c. Variance ofRTA. [Bill No. 2-1992] 

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 307, the hearing officer, upon 
the recommendation of the Departments of Public Works, Planning, 
Environmental Protection and Sustainability, Permits, Approvals and 
Inspections, Recreation and Parks , or Economic Development, may 
determine the amount of RT A in cases where a single tract is more than 
two acres, is vacant, or contains no more than one single-family 
detached, semidetached or duplex dwelling. [Bill No. 122-2010] 

(2) The RT A for a tract may be modified as directed by findings pursuant 
to § 32-4-402 and the hearing officer's hearing under Article 32, Title 4, 
Subtitle 2 of the Baltimore County Code. However, the hearing officer 
may not reduce the amount of RT A unless the officer specifically finds 

lB:5 EXHIBIT 06 - 01 - 2011 
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j .. ~;: ~~ ,.-~ ... :-=.., --:~~.,.,. Md _a_c_kn_ow_l_edg_e_d_th __ e_a_f_o_r_e_g_o-ing--d-e-ed_ to_ be_ ba_ r aoJ 

I 

(Notarial) William I Stevenson \ 

I (Seal) Notary Public 

Recorded Jan 24 1940 At 2 30 P M & Exd Par C Willing Browne •r Clerk 

140645 

Pauline F Kraus 

Rel to 

L!ike Kikas 

This Release of' Mort(9lge made this l~th day Of' December 1939 by 

Pauline F Kraus,.of Baltimore City Sta ts of' Marirland 

\Vitnssseth that whereas all the covenants of the hereinafter 

described mort~ge have been performed and the whole sum of moneJ 
I 

and interest secured thereby has been paid the said Fauline F Kraus , 

fl!;ij. , \doth hereby grant and release unto Mike Kikas his pEII'Sonal representatives an.d assigns all , 

f · )'.~ ~ ,\, that lot or ground dllscribed in a martgllge from the esid Mike Kikas to the said Pauline 

~,: i° ' •1 ~ F Kraus dated December 21 1937 and recorded BlllO.n;; theLaod Records of' Baltimore Ccunt:r in 

U',;;; ,1-3 J ilLiber C ~Bar No 1020 folio 274 etc tree and clear f'rom the operation and ettect ot said . 

~ ~ .l' 1 mortG;ege l . . '\ i Witness the hand and se~l of said Pauline F Ju,aus releasor the day and year first abou · 
1 

1::1 ,t. I written 

Attest Pauline F Kraus (Seal) 

Joseph L Leitzer 

State of Uaryland City of Baltimore to ,'l:Lt 

I hereby certify that on this 13th day of December 1959 bef'ore me the subsoriber 

a Notary Public of the State of Maryland in and f'or theOity of Baltimore atoreseid 

:personally appeared Pauline I!' !Craus releasor herein and she acknowledged the arcrer.:oillg 

Deed ot Release of Yortgar.;e to be her act 

As witness my hand and Notarial Seel 

(Notarial I Joe eph L I.eitzer 

(Seal) Notary Public 

Reoorded •an :H 1940 At 3 15 p M &; Exd Per c Willing Browne Jr Clerk 

140831 

Clarence Wright & Wife 

Deed to 

William D McDonald et al 

U S Stamp $6,50 

State Tax $6,50 

'mlS DEED Made this 24th day of January in the year ODii I 
thousand nine hundred and fo:c.t) by and -between Clal.'91Xl8 I 

I 
Wright and Blanche c Wright his wife ot Balti111ore CountJ I 

in tba State ot Maryland of' the first part and William 

D MoDonald and Anna P JloDonald his wife or the S811l8 oount~ 

and State of t.he second part j 

Witnesseth t.bat 1n consideration of the sum of t1f8 
dollars and other B>od d A~ad ' 

an valuable oonsidera uon reoe~pt w!!!l:roof !!! ~reby aokn011le..., 
tba saicl. Clarence Wright ... B . said 

a,.. lanche C Vlright his wife do grant and convey unto the , 
William D MoDonald and A p sif,OI I 

nna McDonald his wife as tenants .by the entireties their as ! 
ille survt vor ot them and the ot ot groUIII 

survivors heirs and assif.!1:18 1n fee simple all tlilt l 

Bi ~ate lying and being in the Seo on1 Election Dis trio t or Baltimore County at1>reaaid and 
desoribed as 'follows that is to say 

Begl.nlling for the Bllllle 1 t /10 t .. t 
n he centre O:f a pri,ate lam at the dlat1111oe of 226-6 

on the fo1trth or North ~7 d lall4 ., •Bh•• 15 llinutea J&eat 690 reet 11• ot . .-i JUO~ ot .----~--~·~ 1.~ -- .. - ·-· -

10ourses a 

\zo 1111nute 
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I TOO~ 
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